- 67 -

Year Ended December 31, 2013
US$ Appreciate (Depreciate) Effect on Income before Income Tax

9% (P=212,367)
(9%) 212,367

There were no outstanding dollar derivatives as of December 31, 2014 and 2013.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates would unfavorably affect future
cash flows from financial instruments.  The Group’s exposure to the risk in changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to BEMC’s short-term loans in 2012 which was transferred to PMC in 2013 and other bank
loans availed of the Parent Company.

The Group relies on budgeting and forecasting techniques to address cash flow concerns.  The Group also
keeps its interest rate risk at a minimum by not borrowing when cash is available or by prepaying, to the
extent possible, interest-bearing debt using operating cash flows.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s 2014, 2013 and 2012 income before income tax. The change in
market interest rates is based on the annualized volatility of the 6-month benchmark rate:

Year Ended December 31, 2014

Change in Market Rate of Interest Effect on Income before Income Tax
Decrease by 1.0% P=102,551
Decrease by 0.5% 51,275

Increase by 1.0% (P=102,551)
Increase by 0.5% (51,275)

Year Ended December 31, 2013

Change in Market Rate of Interest Effect on Income before Income Tax
Decrease by 1.0% P=26,798
Decrease by 0.5% 13,399

Increase by 1.0% (P=26,798)
Increase by 0.5% (13,399)

Year Ended December 31, 2012

Change in Market Rate of Interest Effect on Income before Income Tax
Decrease by 1.0% P=3,500
Decrease by 0.5% 1,750

Increase by 1.0% (P=3,500)
Increase by 0.5% (1,750)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those affecting the consolidated statements of
income.

136

- 68 -

Equity Price Risk
Equity price risk is the risk where the fair values of investments in quoted equity securities could increase or
decrease as a result of changes in the levels of equity indices and in the value of individual stocks.
Management monitors the movement of the share prices pertaining to the Group’s investments.  The Group
is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Parent Company and PPC,
which are classified in the consolidated statements of financial position as AFS financial assets (see